

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 22315/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-05-2025 in IA No. 01/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

SANJAY KUMAR SINHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARITA SINHA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 306359/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 305002/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 306358/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date : 09-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shishir Pinaki, AOR
Mr. Saif Ullah, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Prity Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1) Mediation has not started.
- 2) In view of order dated 04.12.2025, the Registrar has placed the matter before the Bench.
- 3) *Vide* the previous order dated 08.08.2025, notice was issued limited to mediation. In view thereof, with the consent of both the parties, the matter is referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre for mediation. Parties to

remain present before the Mediator on 19th January, 2026, at 11 a.m.

4) On the first date, i.e., 19th January, 2026, mediation may take place by virtual mode. Thereafter, the parties have agreed to appear personally as per the instruction by the Mediator.

5) After consultation, the report of mediation be made available as expeditiously as possible and preferably within a period of two months from the date of first appearance of the parties.

6) List the matter on receipt of the mediation report.

7) In the meantime, we direct that in all respects, *status quo*, as it exists today, shall be maintained.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR